507259893 04/29/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7306814

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA							
			Name			E	xecution	Date
PRINCE MINERALS L	LC					04	/29/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΟΑΤΑ							
Name:	SMAL	SMALTO HOLDINGS ALBERTA, LP						
Street Address:	140 EA	140 EAST 45TH STREET						
Internal Address:	39TH F	FLOOP	R					
City:	NEW Y	NEW YORK						
State/Country:	NEW Y	NEW YORK						
Postal Code:	10017	10017						
PROPERTY NUMBEF		2	Number					
Application Number:		15765		-				
			63161960					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA							
Fax Number:		(212)	492-0673					
			e-mail address first; if that is u				will be se	nt
Phone:	n provideo		hat is unsuccessful, it will be se 733673	em	via C	JS Maii.		
Email:			zeisen@paulweiss.com, mangelo	יסמכ	ulos@	@paulwe	iss.com,	
mr		mmcg	nmcguire@paulweiss.com					
			5 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS					
Address Line 2: PAUL WEISS RIFKIND WHARTON & GARRISON LLP								
Address Line 4:		NEW	YORK, NEW YORK 10019					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			SUMMER P DANZEISEN					
SIGNATURE:			/Summer P Danzeisen/					
DATE SIGNED:			04/29/2022					
Fotal Attachments: 5								
ource=Project Frit - IP	Assignme	nt Agre	eement (Executed)#page1.tif					
ource=Project Frit - IP	Assignme	nt Agro	eement (Executed)#page2.tif					
NUROO-Project Erit	Accianma	nt Aar	compart (Executed)#page2 tif					

source=Project Frit - IP Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif

source=Project Frit - IP Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif
source=Project Frit - IP Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is dated April 29, 2022 and made by and between Prince Minerals LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), and Smalto Holdings Alberta, LP, an Alberta limited partnership (the "<u>Assignee</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Agreement have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement (defined below).

BE IT KNOWN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Securities and Asset Purchase Agreement (the "<u>Purchase</u> <u>Agreement</u>") dated as of February 9, 2022 by and between Vibrantz Technologies Inc. (f/k/a PMHC II, Inc.), a Delaware corporation and indirect parent company of Assignor (the "<u>Seller</u>") and the Assignee (none of the provisions of which shall be deemed to be modified, limited, expanded or amended hereby), the Seller has agreed to sell, assign and transfer, and Assignee has agreed to purchase and accept from Assignor, among other things, Assignor's rights to the Transferred Patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, as more fully set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee have agreed to enter into this Agreement pursuant to the Purchase Agreement for Assignor to sell, assign and transfer all right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the purchase price and for other good and valuable consideration as more particularly described in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, and its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Patents including all rights for past, present, and future damages for infringement thereof;

AND the Assignor, for the consideration aforesaid, hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that the Assignor shall and will execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, including, for example, any necessary powers of attorney, papers, specimens, assignments, and other documents which, in the reasonable opinion of counsel to the Assignor, its successors and assigns may be required or necessary to effectively secure and vest in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Patents;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the relevant officials of, as applicable, the United States Patent and Trademark Office and its counterpart in any applicable jurisdiction in the world (each, an "<u>IP Office/Registrar</u>"), to take all necessary actions to record the Assignee as the owner of any Transferred Patents. The Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Assignee, itself or through any designee (and, for clarity, any of its successors or assigns) shall have the right to record any short-form intellectual property assignment agreement(s) and other required documents, with any IP Office/Registrar(s) so as to record and perfect the assignment, and the Assignee's (or any of its successors' or assigns') ownership of, the Transferred Patents;

AND the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein;

AND this instrument shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of Delaware applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within that State without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof;

AND this instrument and all of its terms shall inure to the benefit of and shall bind the Assignor and the Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Assignor and the Assignee has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

PRINCE MINERALS LLC

By: Alermaik

Name: Glenn Fish Title: Chief Financial Officer

Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Assignor and the Assignee has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

SMALTO HOLDINGS ALBERTA, LP

By: SMALTO HOLDINGS GP, LTD., its General Partner

By:

Name: Pierre de Villeméjane Title: Director

[Signature Page to the Intellectual Property Assignment]

SCHEDULE A

Transferred Patents

Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Assignee	Type or Status	Patent No. (if issued)
Glass Composite Suitable for Providing a Protective Coating on Untreated Substrates	MX	MX 20160014588	7/11/2016	Prince Minerals LLC	Application	
Porcelain Enamel Compositions and coatings made therefrom	US	US 15/765,411	9/29/2016	Prince Minerals LLC	Granted Patent	10988401
Porcelain enamel with improved adhesion and a method for the preparation thereof	US	US 63/161,960	3/16/2021	Prince Minerals LLC	Provisional Application	

RECORDED: 04/29/2022